

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 and)
)
 CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE,)
)
 Intervenor-Plaintiff)
)
 v.)
)
 U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,)
)
 Defendant-Cross-Defendant)
)
 and)
)
 DAKOTA ACCESS, LLP,)
)
 Intervenor-Defendant-)
 Cross-Claimant)
 _____)

Case No. 1:16-cv-1534-JEB

**OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE’S BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF
STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Mario Gonzalez (DDC Bar No. TX0040)
 Gonzalez Law Office, Prof. LLC
 522 7th St. Ste. 202
 RAPID CITY, SD 57701
 (605) 716-6355 (Tel.)
 (605) 716- 6357 (Fax)
mario@mariogonzalezlaw.com
Of Counsel for the Oglala Sioux Tribe

Michael L. Roy (DC Bar No. 411841)
 Jennifer P. Hughes (DC Bar No. 458321)
 Elliott A. Milhollin (DC Bar No. 474322)
 HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN & WALKER, LLP
 2120 L Street NW, Suite 700
 Washington, DC 20037
 202-822-8282 (Tel.)
 202-2968834 (Fax)
mroy@hobbsstrauss.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae for the
Oglala Sioux Tribe*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. The Oglala Sioux Tribe and Its Rights in the Waters of the Missouri River Under Treaties and Statute.....3

 A. The Tribe’s Treaty Rights.....3

 B. The Tribe’s Rights Under the Mni Wiconi Act4

 C. The Federal Government’s Treaty and Trust Obligations to the Tribe5

II. THE CORPS VIOLATED NEPA8

 A. NEPA Requires that the Agency Take a Hard Look at the Problem in Preparing its EA and Make a Convincing Case for its Finding of No Significant Impact.....8

 B. The Corps Failed to Take a Hard Look at Risks Posed by the DAPL and Failed to Make a Convincing Case that the DAPL Would Pose No Significant Impact9

 1. *The EA dramatically underestimates the total volume of oil that would likely be released in the event of a spill*..... 10

 2. *The EA Fails to Consider the Toxicity of Crude Oil and its Constituents*.....11

 3. *The EA ignores the applicable water quality standard for Lake Oahe*12

 4. *The EA Fails to Adequately Assess the Risk A Spill Would Pose to the Tribe and Other Downstream Water Users*14

 5. *The EA Failed to Consider the Socio-Economic Impact a Spill Would Have on Downstream Water Users and Water Treatment Plants* 16

C. The EA Fails to Take a Hard Look at the Tribe’s Treaty
Rights or Rights Under the Mni Wiconi Act17

D. The Proposed Crossing at Lake Oahe is Highly Controversial,
Thus Necessitating an EIS18

E. The Corps Violated NEPA and Corps Regulations Implementing
NEPA in Withdrawing the Notice of Intent to Prepare an EIS.....19

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. California,
 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....4

Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood,
 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998)18

Bluewater Network v. Salazar,
 721 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C 2010).....13, 14

Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States,
 371 U.S. 156, (1962).....9

Cappaert v. United States,
 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....5

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe,
 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....9

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
 109 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C 2000).....8, 9, 18, 19

Gov. of Province of Manitoba v. Salazar,
 691 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2010).....14

Mich. Gambling Opposition v. Kempthorne,
 525 F.3d 23 (D.C.Cir.2008).....9

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....9

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. Hall,
 698 F. Supp. 1504 (W.D. Wash. 1988).....7

Myersville Citizens for a Rural Community, Inc. v. F.E.R.C.,
 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....8, 9

New York v. Nuclear Regulatory Com’n,
 681 F.3d 471 (D.C.Cir. 2010).....15

Northwest Sea Farms Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 931 F. Supp. 1515 (W.D. Wash. 1996).....7

Seminole Nation v. United States,
 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....6, 7

Sierra Club v. Mainella,
 459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006).....14, 17

Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Norton,
 237 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2002).....8

United States v. Mitchell,
 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....6

United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe.,
 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....6

Winters v. United States,
 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....4, 5

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)8

Pub. L. No. 103-434.....2
 Pub. L. No. 105-277.....2
 Pub. L. No. 106-53.....2
 Pub. L. No. 107-367.....2
 Pub. L. No. 110-161.....2
 Mni Wiconi Project Act of 1988, 102 Stat. 25661, 2, 4, 5
 Act of Mar.2, 1889, 25 Stat. 888.....4
 1851 Fort Laramie Treaty, 11 Stat. 749.....1, 2, 3
 1868 Sioux Nation Treaty, 15. Stat. 635.....1, 2, 4
 N.D. Admin. Code 33-16-02.1.....10, 12

Regulations

33 C.F.R. Part 325, Appendix B, § 8(g)20
 40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(a).....8
 40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(c).....8
 40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(a).....8
 40 C.F.R. §§ 1501.4(e).....8
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.98
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.138
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(4)18
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(10).....13
 55 Fed. Reg. 9223 (Mar. 12, 1990).....6
 82 Fed. Reg. 5543 (Jan.18, 2017)20
 82 Fed. Reg. 8827 (Jan. 31, 2017)21
 S.D. Admin. R. 74:51:03:0210, 12
 S.D. Admin. R. 74:51:03:0510, 12
 S.D. Admin. R. 74:51:01:5512
 S.D. Admin. R. 74:51:01 App. B.....12

Other Authorities

Company: Equipment didn't detect North Dakota oil leak, ASSOCIATED PRESS,
 Dec. 12, 2016, <http://www.mprnews.org/story/2016/12/12/pipeline-spills-176000-gallons-of-oil-in-north-dakota-creek>11
 Derek Hawkins, *Pipeline 150 miles from Dakot Access protests leaks 176,000 gallons of oil*,
 The Washington Post (Dec. 13, 2016), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/morning-mix/wp/2016/12/13/pipeline-150-miles-from-dakota-access-protests-leaks-176000-gallons-of-oil/?utm_term=.0be598a5457311
 K. Jack Haugrud, Acting Secretary, The Secretary of the Interior, *Temporary Suspension of Certain Solicitor M-Opinions Pending Review* (Feb. 6, 2017).....7
 U.S. Dep't of Interior, Office of the Solicitor, M-37038, *Tribal Treaty and Environmental Statutory Implications of the Dakota Access Pipeline* (Dec. 4, 2016)6, 7
 Secretary of the Army, *American Indian & Alaska Native Policy* (Oct. 24, 2012)7
